
FACT AND FIGURES

Our water system serves 242 people through 97 service connections. Our water source is two groundwater wells.

SOURCE WATER ASSESMENT

The Delaware Department of Natural Resources and Environmental Control (DNREC) Division of Water Resources has completed the Source Water Assessment for the public water supply wells for the Briarwood Manor as required under the 1996 amendments to the Safe Drinking Water Act. This assessment has been performed using the methods specified in the State of Delaware Source Water Assessment Plan (SWAP) (DNREC, 1999)

There are two ground water supply wells used by Briarwood Manor for their drinking water supply. The two wells are located in the Columbia Formation and screened in the unconfined Beaver Dam aquifer. The two unconfined wells are screened at depths up to 92 feet below the ground surface (fbgs). Because these wells primarily draw water from depths less than 100 fbgs, they are considered shallow and therefore have high vulnerability.

Because the pumping capacity of each unconfined well used by Briarwood Manor is greater than 35 gallons per minute (GPM) the wellhead protection areas (WHPAs) for the two wells will consist of a 5 year capture zone delineation generated using a computerized ground- water flow model.

There is one discrete potential source of contamination located with the WHPA's around these two wells. The principal land uses found within the WHPAs for Briarwood Manor is croplands and residential.

Data from the Department of Health and Social Services' Division of Public Health's Office of Drinking Water's (DPH-ODW) analytical database was reviewed for raw/untreated water quality data for the past five years. If any naturally occurring compound was detected above 50% of the drinking water standard or any synthetic compound was detected, then all the data for that compound was recorded. The wells at Briarwood have had a history of Primary Maximum Contaminant Level (PMCL) violations for nitrate from DPH-ODW dating back to 1996, however the system came back into compliance with respect to nitrate in early 2002 upon installation of a nitrate removal system.

A system- wide susceptibility is based on the most conservative rating from the wells that summarizes the most susceptible portions in the system. Overall, the drinking water supply system exceeds drinking standards in the untreated water for metals and nutrients; has a high susceptibility to other inorganic substances and pesticides; a moderate susceptibility to pathogens and petroleum hydrocarbons; and a low susceptibility to other organic substances and PCBs.

The report is available in the Park Management Office at 25692 North Parkway Rd., Seaford, DE 19973. Monday through Friday 8:00am- 4:00pm. The phone number is 302-629-4959. You may also review this at <http://delawaresourcewater.org/assessments/>.

ARE THERE CONTAMINANTS IN OUR DRINKING WATER?

As the State regulations require, we routinely test your drinking water for numerous contaminants. These contaminants include: total coliform, inorganic compounds, nitrate, nitrite, volatile organic compounds and synthetic organic compounds. The table depicts which compound were detected in your drinking water. The State allows us to test for some contaminants less than once per year because the concentration of these contaminants do not change frequently. Some of our data, though representative are more than one year old.

It should be noted that all drinking water, including bottled drinking water, may reasonably be expected to contain at least small amounts of some contaminants. The presence of contaminants does not necessarily indicate that water poses a health risk. More information about contaminants and potential health effects can be obtained by calling the EPA's Safe Drinking Water Hotline at (800) 425-4791.

*Lead: if present, elevated levels of lead can cause serious health problems, especially for pregnant woman and young children. Lead in drinking water is primarily from materials and components associated with service lines and home plumbing. Briarwood MHP is responsible for providing high quality drinking water, but cannot control the variety of materials used in plumbing components. When water has been sitting for a couple of hours, you can minimize the potential for lead exposure by flushing your tap for 30 seconds to 2 minutes before using water for drinking and cooking. If you are concerned about lead in your water, you may wish to have your water tested. Information on lead in drinking water, testing methods, and steps you can take to minimize exposure is available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline or at www.epa.gov/safewater/lead.

Lead Service Line Inventory:

Briarwood MHP prepared a service line inventory that includes the type of materials contained in each service line in our distribution system. This inventory can be accessed online at dhss.delaware.gov or by contacting our office at 302-629-4959.

Violations:

Violation Type	Violation Began	Violation End	Violation Explanation
Follow-up or Routine TAP M/R (LCR)	1/1/2024		We failed to test our drinking water for the containment and period indicated. Because of this failure, we cannot be sure of the quality of our drinking water during the period indicated.

As of 3/21/2025 we have been notified that we are in compliance with the Office of Drinking Water (ODW), and will continue our samplings.

DEFINITIONS:

Maximum contaminant level (MCL): The highest level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCL's are set as close to the MCLG's as feasible.

Maximum contaminants level Goal (MCLG): The level of contaminant that is allowed in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLG's allow for a margin of safety.

Action Level (AL): The concentration of contaminant, which if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements, which a water system must follow.

Milligrams per liter (mg/l): Corresponds to one part of liquid in one million parts of liquid (parts per million-ppm)

Micrograms per liter (ug/l) or Parts Per Billion (ppb): Corresponds to one part of liquid in one billion part of liquid (parts per billion-ppb). Or one part per billion corresponds to one minute in 2,000 years, or a single penny in \$10,000.00.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level (MRDL): The highest level of disinfectant allowed in the drinking water. There is convincing evidence that addition of a disinfectant is necessary for control of microbial contaminants.

Maximum Residual Disinfectant Level Goal (MRDLG): The level of a drinking water disinfectant below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MRDLG's do not reflect the benefits of the use of disinfectants to control microbial contamination.

Non-Detect (ND): laboratory analysis indicates that the constituent is not present.

MONITORING OR REPORTING VIOLATIONS:

We routinely test for various contaminants in the water supply to comply with the regulatory requirements, and our reports are submitted to the Delaware Health and Social Services- Division of Public Health as required.

IS OUR WATER SAFE FOR EVERYONE? DO I NEED TO TAKE PRECAUTION?

It should be noted that some people may be more vulnerable to contaminants in drink water than the general population. Immune-compromised person such as person with cancer undergoing chemotherapy, person who have undergone organ transplants, people with HIV/AIDS or other immune disorders, some elderly, and infants can be particularly at risk from infections. These people should seek advice about the drinking water from their health care providers. EPA/CDC guidelines on appropriate means to lessen the risk of infection by cryptosporidium and other microbiological contaminants are available from the Safe Drinking Water Hotline (800-426-4791). Please note that testing of the water at this system has shown that this water is suitable for drinking purposes, and contains very low amounts of contaminants and should not pose any health risk.

WHY SAVE WATER AND HOW TO AVOID WASTING IT?

Although our system has an adequate amount of water to meet present and future demands, there are a number of reasons why it is important to conserve water:

- Saving water saves energy and some costs associated with both of these necessities of life;
- Saving water reduces the cost of energy required to pump water and the need to construct costly new wells; pumping systems and water towers;
- Saving water lessens the strain on the water system during a dry spell or drought, helping to avoid severe water restrictions so that essential firefighting needs are met.

You can play a role in conserving water by becoming conscious of the amount of water your household is using, and by looking for ways to use less whenever you can. It is not hard to conserve water. Conservation tips include:

- Automatic dishwasher use 15 gallons for every cycle, regardless of how many dishes are loaded. So get a run for your money and load it to capacity.
- Turn off tap water when brushing teeth.

- Check every faucet in your home for leaks. Just a slow drip can waste 15-20 gallons a day. Fix it and you can save almost 6,000 gallons a year.
- Check your toilets for leaks by putting a few drops of food coloring in your tank watch for a few minutes to see if the color shows up in the bowl. It is not uncommon to lose up to 100 gallons a day from one of these otherwise invisible toilet leaks. Fix it and save more than 30,000 gallons a year.

CLOSING

Thank you for allowing us to continue provide your family with clean, quality water this year. In order to maintain a safe and dependable water supply, we sometimes need to make improvement that will benefit all our customers. We ask that all our customers help us protect our water source, which are the heart of our community, our way of life and our children's future. Please call our office if you have any questions.

TEST RESULTS								
Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Haloacetic Acids (HAAS) *	8/12/2019	4.149	4.149-4.149	no goal for the total	60	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Total Trihalomethanes (TTHM)	8/12/2019	7.5	7.5-7.5	no goal for the total	80	ppb	N	By-Product of drinking water disinfection
Inorganic Contaminants	Collection Date	Highest Level Detected	Range of Levels Detected	MCLG	MCL	Units	Violations	Likely Source of Contamination
Chromium	5/5/2015	1.9	1.9-1.9	100	100	ppb	N	Discharge from steel and pulp mills; Erosion of natural deposits
Fluoride	2022	1	1.0279-1.0279	2	2	ppm	N	Erosion of natural deposits; water additive which promotes strong teeth; discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories
Unregulated Inorganic Contaminants								
Alkalinity	5/30/2024	383.08	398.12-398.12	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Chloride	5/30/2024	30.5824	30.6677-30.6677	250	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Sodium	5/30/2024	209.8163	210.2-210.2	N/A	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Sulfate	5/30/2024	9.9819	7.5413-7.5143	250	N/A	ppm	N	Naturally Occurring
Nickel	1/6/2023	0.267315	0.267315-0.267315	100	N/A	MGL	N	Naturally Occurring
Manganese	1/6/2023	0.03701	0.3701-0.03701	N/A	N/A	MGL		Naturally Occurring
Radioactive Contaminants								
Combined Radium 226/228	2022	2.72	0.87-2.72	0	5	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Gross alpha excluding radon and uranium	2022	0.52	(-2.88) -0.52	0	15	pCi/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits
Lead and Copper	Date Sampled	MCLG 90th percentiled	Action Level (AL)	90th Percentile	#sites over all	Units	Violation	Likely Source of Contamination
Copper	3/21/2025	0.00	1.3	0.01	0	mg/L	N	Erosion of natural deposits; leaching from wood preservatives Corrosion of household plumbing systems
Lead	3/21/2025	0.0023	15	0.8	0	mg/L	N	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; erosion of natural deposit